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This presentation is intended to summarize financial and general statistical data about the various Jackson Public School District funds.   These funds are supported by Mississippi Adequate 
Education Program (MAEP) funds, local Ad Valorem tax collections,  federal grant funds, and funds generated locally within the school district. 

Fiscal Year 2024
Budget Hearing
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JPS Vision and Mission

Vision
At Jackson Public Schools, we prepare scholars to achieve globally, to 
contribute locally, and to be fulfilled individually.

Mission
At Jackson Public Schools, we develop scholars through world-class 
learning experiences to attain an exceptional knowledge base, critical 
and relevant skill sets, and the necessary dispositions for great 
success.



Our Core Values

EQUITY EXCELLENCE GROWTH 
MINDSET

RELATIONSHIPS RELEVANCE POSITIVE & 
RESPECTFUL 

CULTURE



Presentation Overview

• We are JPS! Our Impact…
• Fiscal Year Budget & Process
• FY24 Budget Environment, 

Assumptions, and Highlights
• Key Takeaways
• Next Steps
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Jackson 
Public School 
District
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Impact of 
Jackson 
Public 
School
District

• Serves the 153,000 citizens of 
Mississippi’s capital city

• Provides a high-quality 
educational experience for 
more than 18,000 scholars in 
PreK-12th grade

• Helps to attract residents and 
supports homeowner 
property values
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Impact of 
Jackson 
Public 
School
District

• Provides jobs to approximately 
3400 employees | Monthly 
average payroll: $12M

• Spends funds into to 
community | Monthly average 
vendors payment: $3.9M 
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Fiscal Year Budget
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Section 37-61-9, Mississippi Code Annotated (1972), requires the school district to prepare a 
budget of anticipated revenues and expenditures on or before August 15th  for the coming 
fiscal year.

The district’s educational plan is expressed in dollars and used to measure and monitor 
revenues and expenditures.

Annual budgets are essential for sound financial management.

The budget may change or be amended as scholar instructional needs change.

All information provided during this presentation is based on current source information.



Budget Process for FY 2023-2024
Timeline: November 2022 – June 2023
• Reviewed budget priorities with Senior 

Leadership Team
• Identified strategic priorities and 

corresponding costs
• Finalized enrollment and staffing projections
• Developed revenue and expenditure 

projections
• Convened JPS Board Finance Committee 

meetings
• Advertised Notice of Tax Effort (May 25th and 

June 1st)
• Held Public Hearing (June 6, 2023)
• Propose the FY24 budget for adoption at the 

regular board meeting (June 20st)
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FY24 Budget Assumptions 
and Environment
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Inflationary Factors | Estimated and Predicted Cost Increases

State and School Employee’s Health Insurance: 5.8% | $1.1M

Insurance: Property, Crime, Auto, Worker’s: est. 12%*

General Liability, Educator’s Liability: 5%

Oil and Gasoline: est. 7.2% *

Utilities: 13.3%*

PERS Increase from 17.40% to 22.40% (July 1, 2024)  | $6.6M
*Source: U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
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Enrollment 
Changes 
and State 
Funding

• The population of the City of 
Jackson has been declining over the 
past decade, contributing to 
declining enrollment in JPS.

Source: JPS Data & Accountability  
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Projected 
FY2024 
Enrollment 
by Division 811 
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*Average Daily Attendance (ADA) is the 
aggregate number of days enrolled 
students are present divided by the 
number of school days in the reporting 
period.

Projected

State funding is based on the *ADA 
rates of scholars for October and 

November of the prior school year.

For funding purposes, Pre-K students 
are not counted.



JPS MAEP Allocation Year over Year Comparison
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Assessment Property | Historical Value Growth
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CY = Calendar Year 

Projected
0.30% Increase



Millage Rate Comparison
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Debt Service Requirements  | FY23 versus FY24
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Budget Highlights (FY2023-2024)
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Revenue
• Ad Valorem collections projected to remain flat
• MAEP reduction due to enrollment decline and/or not 

being fully funded | (-$1.8M)
• Added State Revenue from the legislature passing the 

teacher pay raise | +$11.8M
• Additional (estimated) 4% of $100M State Funding 

allocation | +$4M 



Budget Highlights (FY2023-2024)
Expenditures

• Teacher pay increased | +$9M
• Classified pay increased | +$5.5M
• Enterprise Resource Planning System | +$980K
• Utilities and fuel charges increased | +$1.5 M 

(13.3% increase)
• Increase in charter school payments | 

$10.1M  (+$1.05M over the current year) (200 
scholars)
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Budget Highlights (FY2023-2024)
Savings

• Position tightening and optimization| (-$6.54M)
• Positions reallocated to other federal funding 

sources for FY24 | (-$4M) 
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District Maintenance (Operating) Budget

District 
Maintenance 
(Fund 1120)  

Exceptional 
Education (Fund 

1130)  

Alternative 
Education (Fund 

1140)  

Athletics (Fund 
1901)

Vocational 
Education 

(Funds 2711 & 
2714)

Unemployment 
Revolving Fund ( 

Fund 2820)

Life & Disability 
Fund (Fund 

2821)

JROTC (Fund 
2951)

Two Things to Remember
• Serves as a Pass-Through 

for funds that have an 
impact on Cash Flow

• Picks up the slack for 
expenditures for these 
other funds



District 
Maintenance 
Revenue

Adopted Projected
Revenues 2022-2023 2023-2024 More/(Less)

1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN       72,696,426       72,696,426 -                  
1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS            100,000            200,000 100,000          
1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS                  100,000            100,000 -                  
1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE                2,000                3,000 1,000              
1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS                   5,000                5,000 -                  
1980 - REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPEND   -                  -                  
1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS 80,000            80,000            -                  
1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES              20,000              20,000 -                  
1995 - RESTITUTION                     -                       -   -                  
1999 - MISCELLANEOUS                      250,000            275,000 25,000            
3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB             1,750,000         2,100,000 350,000          
3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current)       74,630,948       79,198,684 4,567,736       
3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A                     -              200,000 200,000          
3291 - OTHER GRT & AID/MAST TEACH SUP            585,000            585,000 -                  
3292 - OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS & AID                     -           4,001,000 4,001,000       
3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE       11,777,380       11,759,441 (17,939)           
3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS            800,000            800,000 -                  
4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS                          5,000                5,000 -                  
6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)       20,000,000       20,000,000 -                  
6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES              40,000            600,000 560,000          
6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP                      -                25,000 25,000            
6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY                            -                10,000 10,000            
6710 - INDIRECT COSTS                    3,600,000         3,600,000 -                  
6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN          2,000,000       12,719,702 10,719,702     
7100 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS                     -   -                  

Report Totals:     188,441,754     208,983,253 20,541,499     
22


Table 1 (3)

		Report Date:  05/08/2023                                   Begin Account:    800-0000-000-000-000 Period:           10 - 04/01/2022 - 04/30/2022       End Account:       899-9999-999-999-999 Fund:              1120-DISTRICT MAINTENANCE

		Account				Anticipated Rev		Received MTD		Received YTD		Uncollected		% Received				Account		Anticipated Rev		Received MTD		Received YTD				Uncollected				% Received

		1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN				72,696,426.00		2,764,651.89		61,012,166.98		11,684,259.02		83.93%				1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN		72,696,426.00		2,193,228.74		59,260,159.29				13,436,266.71				81.52%				1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN

		1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS				100,000.00		19,270.00		176,550.00		(76,550.00)		176.55%				1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS		100,000.00		17,700.00		160,235.00				(60,235.00)				160.24%				1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS 

		1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS				100,000.00		3,726.04		27,901.88		72,098.12		27.90%				1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS		100,000.00		3,193.10		22,240.74				77,759.26				22.24%				1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS       

		1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE				25,000.00		2,300.00		20,700.00		4,300.00		82.80%				1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE		2,000.00		0.00		3,041.94				(1,041.94)				152.10%				1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE

		1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS				5,000.00		0.00		55.09		4,944.91		1.10%				1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS		5,000.00		0.00		0.00				5,000.00				0.00%				1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS    

		1980 - REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPEND				0.00		0.00		2,708.99		(2,708.99)		0.00%																						1980 - REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPEND   

		1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS				80,000.00		9,076.80		222,747.20		(142,747.20)		278.43%				1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS		80,000.00		3,495.00		54,304.65				25,695.35				67.88%				1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS

		1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES				40,000.00		1,350.00		4,132.50		35,867.50		10.33%				1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES		20,000.00		0.00		4,775.00				15,225.00				23.88%				1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES

		1995 - RESTITUTION				0.00		0.00		4,675.00		(4,675.00)		0.00%				1995 - RESTITUTION		0.00		50.00		50.00				(50.00)				0.00%				1995 - RESTITUTION

		1999 - MISCELLANEOUS				200,000.00		1,946.10		200,393.37		(393.37)		100.20%				1999 - MISCELLANEOUS		250,000.00		7,722.93		269,085.22				(19,085.22)				107.63%				1999 - MISCELLANEOUS           

		3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB				1,750,000.00		0.00		1,800,777.30		(50,777.30)		102.90%				3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB		1,750,000.00		0.00		2,012,256.81				(262,256.81)				114.99%				3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB     

		3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current)				78,812,732.61		7,259,666.01		71,771,854.00		7,040,878.61		91.07%				3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current)		74,630,947.83		7,024,869.86		68,299,657.33				6,331,290.50				91.52%				3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current) 

		3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A				0.00		0.00		108,113.63		(108,113.63)		0.00%				3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A		0.00		21,836.67		172,950.56				(172,950.56)				0.00%				3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A

		3291 - OTHER REST GR/MAST TEACH SUPPL				585,000.00		28,862.30		313,525.91		271,474.09		53.59%				3291 - MASTER TEACHER		585,000.00		0.00		279,206.80				305,793.20				47.73%				3291 - OTHER GRT & AID/MAST TEACH SUP

																		3292 - OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS & AID		0.00		0.00		790.82				(790.82)				0.00%				3292 - OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS & AID

		3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE				2,631,610.00		219,301.00		2,193,010.00		438,600.00		83.33%				3298 - TEACHER PAY RAISE		11,777,380.23		969,681.13		9,755,645.65				2,021,734.58				82.83%				3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE

		3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS				800,000.00		129,888.40		848,274.14		(48,274.14)		106.03%				3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS		800,000.00		0.00		406,304.24				393,695.76				50.79%				3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS

		4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS				5,000.00		0.00		0.00		5,000.00		0.00%				4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS		5,000.00		33,806.80		33,806.80				(28,806.80)				676.14%				4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS           

		6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)				20,000,000.00		0.00		20,000,000.00		0.00		100.00%				6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)		20,000,000.00		0.00		20,000,000.00				0.00				100.00%				6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)

		6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES				40,000.00		0.00		819,511.49		(779,511.49)		2048.78%				6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES		40,000.00		0.00		559,375.37				(519,375.37)				1398.44%				6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES

		6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP				25,000.00		0.00		0.00		25,000.00		0.00%				6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP		0.00		0.00		25,000.00				(25,000.00)				0.00%				6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP  

		6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY				250,000.00		0.00		0.00		250,000.00		0.00%				6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY		0.00		0.00		600.00				(600.00)				0.00%				6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY        

		6710 - INDIRECT COSTS				3,600,000.00		1,081,186.47		1,082,374.18		2,517,625.82		30.07%				6710 - INDIRECT COSTS		3,600,000.00		0.00		1,206,243.55				2,393,756.45				33.51%				6710 - INDIRECT COSTS            

		6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN				2,000,000.00		0.00		0.00		2,000,000.00		0.00%				6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN		2,000,000.00		0.00		0.00				2,000,000.00				0.00%				6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN  

		7100 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS				0.00		5,110.44		30,751.82		(30,751.82)		0.00%																						7100 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

		Report Totals:				183,745,768.61		11,526,335.45		160,640,223.48		23,105,545.13		87.43%				Report Totals:		188,441,754.06		10,275,584.23		162,525,729.77				25,916,024.29				86.25%







FundObjectSummary

		Jackson Public Schools
Fund/Object Report Summary





		Report Date:				05/08/2023				Begin Account:						900-0000-000-000-000



		Period:				10 - 04/01/2022 - 04/30/2022				End Account:						999-9999-999-999-999



		Fund:				1120-DISTRICT MAINTENANCE





		Object										Appropriation						Expended MTD		Expended YTD						Encumbered		Un-Encum		Un-Expend		% Exp

		100-PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES										93,468,436.95						8,454,686.05		80,010,328.88						0.00		13,458,108.07		13,458,108.07		85.60%

		200-PERSONAL SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BEN										32,562,698.04						3,229,484.78		30,551,337.33						0.00		2,011,360.71		2,011,360.71		93.82%

		300-PURCHASED PROF & TECH SERVICES										6,625,658.05						243,715.48		4,008,958.17						835,608.79		1,781,091.09		2,616,699.88		60.51%

		400-PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES										10,957,621.63						734,016.83		8,111,903.55						1,086,817.84		1,758,900.24		2,845,718.08		74.03%

		500-OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES										2,320,148.07						133,211.30		1,975,493.59						29,061.26		315,593.22		344,654.48		85.15%

		600-SUPPLIES										4,821,695.29						351,736.67		3,118,090.84						640,457.61		1,063,146.84		1,703,604.45		64.67%

		700-PROPERTY										515,913.55						29,525.20		305,983.87						52,218.19		157,711.49		209,929.68		59.31%

		800-OTHER OBJECTS										22,762,761.63						97,820.42		20,699,654.15						54,292.96		2,008,814.52		2,063,107.48		90.94%

		900-OTHER USES OF FUNDS										9,783,969.71						305,000.00		9,783,919.71						0.00		50.00		50.00		100.00%

		Report Totals:										183,818,902.92						13,579,196.73		158,565,670.09						2,698,456.65		22,554,776.18		25,253,232.83		86.26%
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Table 1 (2)

		Jackson Public Schools
Statement of Income Report

		Report Date:  05/08/2023                                   Begin Account:    800-0000-000-000-000 Period:           10 - 04/01/2023 - 04/30/2023       End Account:       899-9999-999-999-999 Fund:              1120-DISTRICT MAINTENANCE

		Account		Anticipated Rev		Received MTD		Received YTD				Uncollected				% Received

		1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN		72,696,426.00		2,193,228.74		59,260,159.29				13,436,266.71				81.52%

		1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS		100,000.00		17,700.00		160,235.00				(60,235.00)				160.24%

		1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS		100,000.00		3,193.10		22,240.74				77,759.26				22.24%

		1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE		2,000.00		0.00		3,041.94				(1,041.94)				152.10%

		1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS		5,000.00		0.00		0.00				5,000.00				0.00%

		1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS		80,000.00		3,495.00		54,304.65				25,695.35				67.88%

		1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES		20,000.00		0.00		4,775.00				15,225.00				23.88%

		1995 - RESTITUTION		0.00		50.00		50.00				(50.00)				0.00%

		1999 - MISCELLANEOUS		250,000.00		7,722.93		269,085.22				(19,085.22)				107.63%

		3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB		1,750,000.00		0.00		2,012,256.81				(262,256.81)				114.99%

		3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current)		74,630,947.83		7,024,869.86		68,299,657.33				6,331,290.50				91.52%

		3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A		0.00		21,836.67		172,950.56				(172,950.56)				0.00%

		3291 - MASTER TEACHER		585,000.00		0.00		279,206.80				305,793.20				47.73%

		3292 - OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS & AID		0.00		0.00		790.82				(790.82)				0.00%

		3298 - TEACHER PAY RAISE		11,777,380.23		969,681.13		9,755,645.65				2,021,734.58				82.83%

		3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS		800,000.00		0.00		406,304.24				393,695.76				50.79%

		4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS		5,000.00		33,806.80		33,806.80				(28,806.80)				676.14%

		6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)		20,000,000.00		0.00		20,000,000.00				0.00				100.00%

		6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES		40,000.00		0.00		559,375.37				(519,375.37)				1398.44%

		6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP		0.00		0.00		25,000.00				(25,000.00)				0.00%

		6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY		0.00		0.00		600.00				(600.00)				0.00%

		6710 - INDIRECT COSTS		3,600,000.00		0.00		1,206,243.55				2,393,756.45				33.51%

		6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN		2,000,000.00		0.00		0.00				2,000,000.00				0.00%

		Report Totals:		188,441,754.06		10,275,584.23		162,525,729.77				25,916,024.29				86.25%
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		Period Ending September 12		2022-2023										2021-2022										Over/(Under)

		Account		Anticipated Rev*		Received MTD		Received YTD		Uncollected *		% Rec		Anticipated Rev*		Received MTD		Received YTD		Uncollected *		% Rec		Anticipated Rev*		Received YTD		Uncollected *		%Rec

		Fund: 1120 - DISTRICT MAINTENANCE

		Function: 1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN		72,696,426.00		- 0		1,444,905.10		71,251,520.90		2%		72,696,426.00		2,293,530.03		3,652,972.06		69,043,453.94		5%		0.00		(2,208,066.96)		2,208,066.96		-3%

		Function: 1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS 		100,000.00		17,400.00		17,400.00		82,600.00		17%		100,000.00		20,660.00		40,160.00		59,840.00		40%		0.00		(22,760.00)		22,760.00		-23%

		Function: 1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS       		100,000.00		- 0		3,681.53		96,318.47		4%		100,000.00		2,716.29		7,086.08		92,913.92		7%		0.00		(3,404.55)		3,404.55		-3%

		Function: 1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE		2,000.00		- 0		3,041.94		(1,041.94)		152%		25,000.00		4,600.00		6,900.00		18,100.00		28%		(23,000.00)		(3,858.06)		(19,141.94)		124%

		Function: 1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS    		5,000.00		- 0		- 0		5,000.00		0%		5,000.00		0.00		0.00		5,000.00		0%		0.00		- 0		- 0		0%

		Function: 1980 - REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPEND   		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 		0.00		0.00		2,708.99		(2,708.99)		 		0.00		(2,708.99)		2,708.99		 

		Function: 1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS		80,000.00		5,145.00		5,145.00		74,855.00		6%		80,000.00		150.75		2,614.80		77,385.20		3%		0.00		2,530.20		(2,530.20)		3%

		Function: 1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES		20,000.00		- 0		- 0		20,000.00		0%		40,000.00		1,087.50		1,287.50		38,712.50		3%		(20,000.00)		(1,287.50)		(18,712.50)		-3%

		Function: 1995 - RESTITUTION		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 		0.00		200.00		550.00		(550.00)		 		0.00		(550.00)		550.00		 

		Function: 1999 - MISCELLANEOUS           		- 0		- 0		5.00		(5.00)		 		0.00		0.00		2.00		(2.00)		 		0.00		3.00		(3.00)		 

		Function: 3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB     		1,750,000.00		1,006,188.39		1,006,188.39		743,811.61		57%		1,750,000.00		1,015,706.01		1,015,706.01		734,293.99		58%		0.00		(9,517.62)		9,517.62		-1%

		Function: 3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current) 		74,630,947.83		- 0		12,963,963.74		61,666,984.09		17%		78,812,732.61		7,259,666.00		20,954,192.00		57,858,540.61		27%		(4,181,784.78)		(7,990,228.26)		3,808,443.48		-9%

		Function: 3291 - OTHER GRT & AID/MAST TEACH SUP		585,000.00		- 0		61,350.00		523,650.00		10%		585,000.00		31,581.00		97,078.94		487,921.06		17%		0.00		(35,728.94)		35,728.94		-6%

		Function: 3292 - OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS & AID		- 0		- 0		790.82		(790.82)		 										 		0.00		790.82		(790.82)		 

		Function: 3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE		11,777,380.23		- 0		1,962,896.00		9,814,484.23		17%		2,631,610.00		219,301.00		657,903.00		1,973,707.00		25%		9,145,770.23		1,304,993.00		7,840,777.23		-8%

		Function: 3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS		800,000.00		- 0		61,927.37		738,072.63		8%		800,000.00		28,766.59		96,326.91		703,673.09		12%		0.00		(34,399.54)		34,399.54		-4%

		Function: 4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS           		5,000.00		14.00		14.00		4,986.00		0%		5,000.00		0.00		0.00		5,000.00		0%		0.00		14.00		(14.00)		0%

		Function: 6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)		20,000,000.00		- 0		- 0		20,000,000.00		0%		20,000,000.00		0.00		0.00		20,000,000.00		0%		0.00		- 0		- 0		0%

		Function: 6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES		40,000.00		533,990.53		533,990.53		(493,990.53)		1335%		40,000.00		638.00		200,638.00		(160,638.00)		502%		0.00		333,352.53		(333,352.53)		833%

		Function: 6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP  		- 0		4,700.00		25,000.00		(25,000.00)		 		25,000.00		0.00		0.00		25,000.00		0%		(25,000.00)		25,000.00		(50,000.00)		 

		Function: 6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY        		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		 		250,000.00		0.00		0.00		250,000.00		0%		(250,000.00)		- 0		(250,000.00)		 

		Function: 6710 - INDIRECT COSTS            		3,600,000.00		- 0		- 0		3,600,000.00		0%		3,600,000.00		0.00		0.00		3,600,000.00		0%		0.00		- 0		- 0		0%

		Function: 6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN  		2,000,000.00		- 0		- 0		2,000,000.00		0%		2,000,000.00		0.00		0.00		2,000,000.00		0%		0.00		- 0		- 0		0%

		Fund 1120 Totals:		188,441,754.06		1,570,487.92		18,303,430.10		170,138,323.96		9.7%		183,745,768.61		10,889,242.67		26,759,747.29		156,986,021.32		14.6%		4,645,985.45		(8,645,826.87)		13,291,812.32		-5%



District Maintenance	Revenue Budget vs Actual
by Source 	Quarter 1




RevenueBudgetAccount

		Account		Anticipated Rev*		Received MTD		Received YTD		Uncollected *

		Fund: 1120 - DISTRICT MAINTENANCE

		Function: 1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN		72,696,426.00		2,293,530.03		3,652,972.06		69,043,453.94

		Function: 1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS 		100,000.00		20,660.00		40,160.00		59,840.00

		Function: 1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS       		100,000.00		2,716.29		7,086.08		92,913.92

		Function: 1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE		25,000.00		4,600.00		6,900.00		18,100.00

		Function: 1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS    		5,000.00		0.00		0.00		5,000.00

		Function: 1980 - REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPEND   		0.00		0.00		2,708.99		(2,708.99)

		Function: 1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS		80,000.00		150.75		2,614.80		77,385.20

		Function: 1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES		40,000.00		1,087.50		1,287.50		38,712.50

		Function: 1995 - RESTITUTION		0.00		200.00		550.00		(550.00)

		Function: 1999 - MISCELLANEOUS           		0.00		0.00		2.00		(2.00)

		Function: 3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB     		1,750,000.00		1,015,706.01		1,015,706.01		734,293.99

		Function: 3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current) 		78,812,732.61		7,259,666.00		20,954,192.00		57,858,540.61

		Function: 3291 - OTHER REST GR/MAST TEACH SUPPL		585,000.00		31,581.00		97,078.94		487,921.06

		Function: 3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE		2,631,610.00		219,301.00		657,903.00		1,973,707.00

		Function: 3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS		800,000.00		28,766.59		96,326.91		703,673.09

		Function: 4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS           		5,000.00		0.00		0.00		5,000.00

		Function: 6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)		20,000,000.00		0.00		0.00		20,000,000.00

		Function: 6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES		40,000.00		638.00		200,638.00		(160,638.00)

		Function: 6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP  		25,000.00		0.00		0.00		25,000.00

		Function: 6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY        		250,000.00		0.00		0.00		250,000.00

		Function: 6710 - INDIRECT COSTS            		3,600,000.00		0.00		0.00		3,600,000.00

		Function: 6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN  		2,000,000.00		0.00		0.00		2,000,000.00

		Fund 1120 Totals:		183,745,768.61		10,889,242.67		26,759,747.29		156,986,021.32

		Grand Fund Totals:		183,745,768.61		10,889,242.67		26,759,747.29		156,986,021.32
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		HEADLINES:		REVENUE COLLECTIONS YTD ARE 0.35% OVER LAST YEAR







				Column A		Column B		Column C		Column D		Column E		Column F		Column G		Column H		Column I		Column J		Column K		Column L		Column M		Column N		Column O

		Account		Appropriation						Collected Amount YTD						Collected Amount YTD						Uncollected Amount YTD						% Exp

				2022-2023		2021-2022		More/Less)		2022-2023		2021-2022		More/Less)		2022-2023		2021-2022		More/(Less)		2022-2023		2021-2022		More/(Less)		2022-2023		2021-2022		Over/(Under)

		1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN		72,696,426		72,696,426		0		618,990		540,137		78,853		4,649,833		4,919,855		(270,022)		68,046,593		67,776,571		270,022		6.40		6.77		-0.37

		1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS 		100,000		100,000		0		18,000		19,570		(1,570)		71,400		79,670		(8,270)		28,600		20,330		8,270		71.40		79.67		-8.27

		1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS       		100,000		100,000		0		2,430		4,143		(1,713)		10,392		14,132		(3,740)		89,608		85,868		3,740		10.39		14.13		-3.74

		1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE		2,000		25,000		(23,000)		- 0		- 0		0		3,042		9,200		(6,158)		(1,042)		15,800		(16,842)		152.10		36.80		115.30

		1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS    		5,000		5,000		0		- 0		- 0		0		- 0		55		(55)		5,000		4,945		55		0.00		1.10		-1.10

		1980 - REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPEND   				- 0		0				- 0		0				2,709		(2,709)				(2,709)		2,709		 		 		 

		1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS				80,000		(80,000)				26,815		(26,815)				29,490		(29,490)				50,510		(50,510)		 		36.86		 

		1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES		80,000		40,000		40,000		17,638		- 0		17,638		25,386		2,408		22,978		54,614		37,593		17,022		31.73		6.02		25.71

		1995 - RESTITUTION		20,000		- 0		20,000		- 0		200		(200)		3,825		950		2,875		16,175		(950)		17,125		19.13		 		 

		1999 - MISCELLANEOUS           		250,000		200,000		50,000		3,508		23,132		(19,625)		230,408		52,823		177,585		19,592		147,177		(127,585)		92.16		26.41		65.75

		3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB     		1,750,000		1,750,000		0		- 0		- 0		0		1,006,188		1,015,706		(9,518)		743,812		734,294		9,518		57.50		58.04		-0.54

		3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current) 		74,630,948		78,812,733		(4,181,785)		6,901,546		7,259,666		(358,120)		33,668,602		35,473,524		(1,804,922)		40,962,345		43,339,209		(2,376,863)		45.11		45.01		0.10

		3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A		- 0				0		76,175				76,175		92,139						(92,139)						 		 

		3291 - OTHER GRT & AID/MAST TEACH SUP		585,000		- 0		585,000		30,675		59,665		(28,990)		153,375		59,665		93,710		431,625		(59,665)		491,290		26.22		 		 

		3292 - OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS & AID		- 0		585,000		(585,000)		- 0		- 0		0		791		129,477		(128,686)		(791)		455,523		(456,314)		 		22.13		 

		3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE		11,777,380		2,631,610		9,145,770		981,448		219,301		762,147		4,907,240		1,096,505		3,810,735		6,870,140		1,535,105		5,335,035		41.67		41.67		-0.00

		3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS		800,000		800,000		0		- 0		64,245		(64,245)		163,796		202,922		(39,126)		636,204		597,078		39,126		20.47		25.37		-4.89

		4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS           		5,000		5,000		0		- 0		- 0		0		- 0		- 0		0		5,000		5,000		0		0.00		0.00		0.00

		6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)		20,000,000		20,000,000		0		20,000,000		20,000,000		0		20,000,000		20,000,000		0		- 0		- 0		0		100.00		100.00		0.00

		6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES		40,000		40,000		0		265		- 0		265		547,227		200,638		346,589		(507,227)		(160,638)		(346,589)		1368.07		501.60		866.47

		6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP  		- 0		25,000		(25,000)		- 0		- 0		0		25,000		- 0		25,000		(25,000)		25,000		(50,000)		 		0.00		 

		6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY        		- 0		250,000		(250,000)		- 0		- 0		0		600		- 0		600		(600)		250,000		(250,600)		 		0.00		 

		6710 - INDIRECT COSTS            		3,600,000		3,600,000		0		- 0		- 0		0		- 0		- 0		0		3,600,000		3,600,000		0		0.00		0.00		0.00

		6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN  		2,000,000		2,000,000		0		- 0		- 0		0		- 0		- 0		0		2,000,000		2,000,000		0		0.00		0.00		0.00

				188,441,754		183,745,769		4,695,985		28,650,675		28,216,875		433,800		65,559,245		63,289,730		2,177,375		122,882,510		120,456,038		2,518,610		34.79		34.44		0.35
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				Adopted		Projected

		Revenues		2022-2023		2023-2024		More/(Less)

		1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN		72,696,426		72,696,426		- 0

		1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS 		100,000		200,000		100,000

		1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS       		100,000		100,000		- 0

		1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE		2,000		3,000		1,000				Fund: 1120-DISTRICT MAINTENANCE,1130-SPECIAL ED FUND,1140-ALTERNATIVE SCHOOLS FUND,1901-ATHLETICS 93 94,2711-VOC ED BASIC FUND ( STATE & FE,2714-VOC ED III E TECH\PREP FD,2820-UNEMPLOY. COMP REVOLVING FUND,2821-LIFE & DISAB. INSURANCE TRUST ,2951-J R O T C

		1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS    		5,000		5,000		- 0

		1980 - REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPEND   				- 0		- 0

		1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS		80,000		80,000		- 0

		1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES		20,000		20,000		- 0

		1995 - RESTITUTION		- 0		- 0		- 0

		1999 - MISCELLANEOUS           		250,000		275,000		25,000

		3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB     		1,750,000		2,100,000		350,000

		3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current) 		74,630,948		79,198,684		4,567,736

		3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A		- 0		200,000		200,000

		3291 - OTHER GRT & AID/MAST TEACH SUP		585,000		585,000		- 0

		3292 - OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS & AID		- 0		4,001,000		4,001,000

		3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE		11,777,380		11,759,441		(17,939)

		3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS		800,000		800,000		- 0

		4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS           		5,000		5,000		- 0

		6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)		20,000,000		20,000,000		- 0

		6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES		40,000		600,000		560,000

		6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP  		- 0		25,000		25,000

		6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY        		- 0		10,000		10,000

		6710 - INDIRECT COSTS            		3,600,000		3,600,000		- 0

		6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN  		2,000,000		12,719,702		10,719,702

		7100 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS				- 0		- 0

		Report Totals:		188,441,754		208,983,253		20,541,499

		Expenditure Budget vs Actual by Cost Object Group

		Period Ending April 30		Appropriation

		Object		2022-2023				More/Less)

		100-PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES		94,193,535				ERROR:#REF!

		200-PERSONAL SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BEN		35,928,461				ERROR:#REF!

		300-PURCHASED PROF & TECH SERVICES		6,206,471				ERROR:#REF!

		400-PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES		11,164,878				ERROR:#REF!

		500-OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES		3,323,256				ERROR:#REF!

		600-SUPPLIES		5,504,577				ERROR:#REF!

		700-PROPERTY		517,577				ERROR:#REF!

		800-OTHER OBJECTS		22,719,575				ERROR:#REF!

		900-OTHER USES OF FUNDS		8,883,425				ERROR:#REF!

		Report Totals:		188,441,754				ERROR:#REF!

		Revenue OVER/UNDER Expenditure		(0)
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2021_StatementOfIncomeThurDecem

				Jackson Public Schools
Statement of Income Report

				Report Date:  01/10/2023                                   Begin Account:    800-0000-000-000-000 Period:           6 - 12/01/2021 - 12/31/2021         End Account:       899-9999-999-999-999 Fund:              1120-DISTRICT MAINTENANCE

				Account		Anticipated Rev				Received MTD		Received YTD				Uncollected				% Received

				Local Sources

		1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN		1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN		72,696,426.00				624,110.74		5,543,965.79				67,152,460.21				7.63%

		1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS 		1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS		100,000.00				18,370.00		98,040.00				1,960.00				98.04%

		1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS       		1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS		100,000.00				2,959.81		17,092.16				82,907.84				17.09%

		1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE		1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE		25,000.00				0.00		9,200.00				15,800.00				36.80%

		1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS    		1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS		5,000.00				0.00		55.09				4,944.91				1.10%

		1980 - REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPEND   		1980 - REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPEND		0.00				0.00		2,708.99				(2,708.99)				0.00%

		1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS		1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS		80,000.00				5,408.55		34,898.70				45,101.30				43.62%

		1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES		1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES		40,000.00				0.00		2,407.50				37,592.50				6.02%

		1995 - RESTITUTION		1995 - RESTITUTION		0.00				200.00		1,150.00				(1,150.00)				0.00%

		1999 - MISCELLANEOUS           		1999 - MISCELLANEOUS		200,000.00				36,850.86		89,674.25				110,325.75				44.84%

		3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB     		3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB		1,750,000.00				0.00		1,015,706.01				734,293.99				58.04%

		3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current) 		3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current)		78,812,732.61				7,259,666.01		42,733,190.00				36,079,542.61				54.22%

		3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A		3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A		0.00				0.00		59,665.32				(59,665.32)				0.00%

		3291 - OTHER GRT & AID/MAST TEACH SUP		3291 - OTHER REST GR/MAST TEACH SUPPL		585,000.00				63,162.00		192,639.31				392,360.69				32.93%

		3292 - OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS & AID

		3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE		3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE		2,631,610.00				219,301.00		1,315,806.00				1,315,804.00				50.00%

		3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS		3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS		800,000.00				65,227.03		268,149.32				531,850.68				33.52%

		4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS           		4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS		5,000.00				0.00		0.00				5,000.00				0.00%

		6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)		6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)		20,000,000.00				0.00		20,000,000.00				0.00				100.00%

		6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES		6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES		40,000.00				0.00		200,638.00				(160,638.00)				501.60%

		6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP  		6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP		25,000.00				0.00		0.00				25,000.00				0.00%

		6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY        		6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY		250,000.00				0.00		0.00				250,000.00				0.00%

		6710 - INDIRECT COSTS            		6710 - INDIRECT COSTS		3,600,000.00				1,187.71		1,187.71				3,598,812.29				0.03%

		6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN  		6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN		2,000,000.00				0.00		0.00				2,000,000.00				0.00%

				Total Local Sources:		73,246,426.00				687,899.96		5,799,192.48				67,447,233.52				7.92%

				Total State Sources:		84,579,342.61				7,607,356.04		45,585,155.96				38,994,186.65				53.90%

				Total Federal Sources:		5,000.00				0.00		0.00				5,000.00				0.00%

				Total Other Financing Sources:		25,915,000.00				1,187.71		20,201,825.71				5,713,174.29				77.95%

				Report Totals:		183,745,768.61				8,296,443.71		71,586,174.15				112,159,594.46				38.96%
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		Jackson Public Schools
Statement of Income Report

		Report Date:  01/10/2023                                   Begin Account:    800-0000-000-000-000 Period:           6 - 12/01/2022 - 12/31/2022         End Account:       899-9999-999-999-999 Fund:              1120-DISTRICT MAINTENANCE

		Account				Anticipated Rev				Received MTD		Received YTD				Uncollected				% Received

		Local Sources

		1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN		1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN		72,696,426.00				506,443.05		5,156,275.73				67,540,150.27				7.09%

		1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS		1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS 		100,000.00				18,035.00		89,435.00				10,565.00				89.44%

		1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS		1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS       		100,000.00				2,933.55		13,325.59				86,674.41				13.33%

		1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE		1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE		2,000.00				0.00		3,041.94				(1,041.94)				152.10%

		1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS		1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS    		5,000.00				0.00		0.00				5,000.00				0.00%

				1980 - REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPEND   

		1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS		1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS		80,000.00				7,033.20		32,419.15				47,580.85				40.52%

		1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES		1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES		20,000.00				0.00		3,825.00				16,175.00				19.13%

				1995 - RESTITUTION

		1999 - MISCELLANEOUS		1999 - MISCELLANEOUS           		250,000.00				2,421.00		232,834.68				17,165.32				93.13%

		3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB		3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB     		1,750,000.00				0.00		1,006,188.39				743,811.61				57.50%				Total Local Sources:		73,253,426.00				536,865.80		5,531,157.09				67,722,268.91				7.55%

		3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current)		3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current) 		74,630,947.83				6,901,546.26		40,570,148.73				34,060,799.10				54.36%				State Sources

		3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A		3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A		0.00				8,868.46		101,007.20				(101,007.20)				0.00%

		3291 - OTHER GRT & AID/MAST TEACH SUP		3291 - OTHER GRT & AID/MAST TEACH SUP		585,000.00				30,675.00		184,050.00				400,950.00				31.46%

		3292 - OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS & AID		3292 - OTHER RESTRICTED GRANTS & AID		0.00				0.00		790.82				(790.82)				0.00%

		3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE		3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE		11,777,380.23				969,681.00		5,876,921.00				5,900,459.23				49.90%

		3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS		3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS		800,000.00				47,999.19		211,795.38				588,204.62				26.47%

		4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS		4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS           		5,000.00				0.00		0.00				5,000.00				0.00%				Total State Sources:		89,543,328.06				7,958,769.91		47,950,901.52				41,592,426.54				53.55%

		6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)		6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)		20,000,000.00				0.00		20,000,000.00				0.00				100.00%				Federal Sources

		6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES		6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES		40,000.00				0.00		547,227.14				(507,227.14)				1368.07%

		6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP		6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP  		0.00				0.00		25,000.00				(25,000.00)				0.00%				Total Federal Sources:		5,000.00				0.00		0.00				5,000.00				0.00%

		6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY		6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY        		0.00				0.00		600.00				(600.00)				0.00%				Other Financing Sources

		6710 - INDIRECT COSTS		6710 - INDIRECT COSTS            		3,600,000.00				100,392.53		100,392.53				3,499,607.47				2.79%

		6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN		6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN  		2,000,000.00				0.00		0.00				2,000,000.00				0.00%

		Total Other Financing Sources:				25,640,000.00				100,392.53		20,673,219.67				4,966,780.33				80.63%

		Report Totals:				188,441,754.06				8,596,028.24		74,155,278.28				114,286,475.78				39.35%

















Table 1

		Jackson Public Schools
Statement of Income Report

		Report Date:  12/04/2022                                   Begin Account:    800-0000-000-000-000 Period:           5 - 11/01/2021 - 11/30/2021         End Account:       899-9999-999-999-999 Fund:              1120-DISTRICT MAINTENANCE

		Account		Anticipated Rev				Received MTD		Received YTD				Uncollected				% Received

		1120 - AD VAL TAXES FROM LOCAL GOV UN		72,696,426.00				540,136.88		4,919,855.05				67,776,570.95				6.77%

		1312 - TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS		100,000.00				19,570.00		79,670.00				20,330.00				79.67%

		1510 - INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS		100,000.00				4,143.08		14,132.35				85,867.65				14.13%

		1911 - CELL TOWER RENTAL REVENUE		25,000.00				- 0		9,200.00				15,800.00				36.80%

		1920 - CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS		5,000.00				- 0		55.09				4,944.91				1.10%

		1980 - REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR EXPEND		- 0				- 0		2,708.99				(2,708.99)				0.00%

		1992 - REIMBURSEMENT FOR BUS TRIPS		80,000.00				26,815.35		29,490.15				50,509.85				36.86%

		1993 - USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES		40,000.00				- 0		2,407.50				37,592.50				6.02%

		1995 - RESTITUTION		- 0				200.00		950.00				(950.00)				0.00%

		1999 - MISCELLANEOUS		200,000.00				23,132.00		52,823.39				147,176.61				26.41%

		3110 - HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION REIMB		1,750,000.00				- 0		1,015,706.01				734,293.99				58.04%

		3150 - MAEP FUNDS (Current)		78,812,732.61				7,259,665.99		35,473,523.99				43,339,208.62				45.01%

		3190 - OTHER UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-A		- 0				59,665.32		59,665.32				(59,665.32)				0.00%

		3291 - OTHER REST GR/MAST TEACH SUPPL		585,000.00				- 0		129,477.31				455,522.69				22.13%

		3298 - FY20 TEACHER PAY RAISE		2,631,610.00				219,301.00		1,096,505.00				1,535,105.00				41.67%

		3820 - HEAVY TRUCKS		800,000.00				64,245.34		202,922.29				597,077.71				25.37%

		4490 - OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS		5,000.00				- 0		- 0				5,000.00				0.00%

		6200 - PROCEEDS OF LOAN (S)		20,000,000.00				20,000,000.00		20,000,000.00				- 0				100.00%

		6450 - INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES		40,000.00				- 0		200,638.00				(160,638.00)				501.60%

		6500 - SALE OF TRANSPORTATION EQUIP		25,000.00				- 0		- 0				25,000.00				0.00%

		6600 - SALE OF OTHER PROPERTY		250,000.00				- 0		- 0				250,000.00				0.00%

		6710 - INDIRECT COSTS		3,600,000.00				- 0		- 0				3,600,000.00				0.00%

		6720 - OTHER TRANSFERS IN		2,000,000.00				- 0		- 0				2,000,000.00				0.00%

		Report Totals:		183,745,768.61				28,216,874.96		63,289,730.44				120,456,038.17				34.44%
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District Maintenance Expenditures
Expenditures Adopted Projected

Object 2022-2023 2023-2024 More/Less)
100-PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES 94,193,535      109,309,119    15,115,584
200-PERSONAL SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BEN 35,928,461      38,153,161      2,224,700
300-PURCHASED PROF & TECH SERVICES 6,206,471        6,138,909        (67,562)
400-PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES 11,164,878      11,853,128      688,251
500-OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES 3,323,256        3,397,989        74,733
600-SUPPLIES 5,504,577        5,997,665        493,088
700-PROPERTY 517,577           566,552           48,975
800-OTHER OBJECTS 22,719,575      23,116,223      396,648
900-OTHER USES OF FUNDS 8,883,425        10,450,506      1,567,081

Report Totals: 188,441,754    208,983,253    20,541,499
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		Expenditures		Adopted		Projected

		Object		2022-2023		2023-2024		More/Less)

		100-PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES		94,193,535		109,309,119		15,115,584

		200-PERSONAL SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BEN		35,928,461		38,153,161		2,224,700

		300-PURCHASED PROF & TECH SERVICES		6,206,471		6,138,909		(67,562)

		400-PURCHASED PROPERTY SERVICES		11,164,878		11,853,128		688,251

		500-OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES		3,323,256		3,397,989		74,733

		600-SUPPLIES		5,504,577		5,997,665		493,088

		700-PROPERTY		517,577		566,552		48,975

		800-OTHER OBJECTS		22,719,575		23,116,223		396,648

		900-OTHER USES OF FUNDS		8,883,425		10,450,506		1,567,081

		Report Totals:		188,441,754		208,983,253		20,541,499







Revenue Source Budgeted
Amount

Budget
%

Local Sources 121,102,541                    27.90%
State Sources 115,063,110                    26.51%
Federal Sources 197,051,242                    45.39%
Sixteenth Section 869,730                           0.20%
Total Revenues 434,086,622$                  100%

27.90%

26.51%

45.39%

0.20% Budgeted Revenue by Percentage 
Local Sources
State Sources
Federal Sources
Sixteenth Section

Projected Revenue By Source | All Fund
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Revenue Chart

		

				Revenue Source				Budgeted
Amount				Budget
%

				Local Sources				121,102,541				27.90%

				Intermediate Sources				- 0				0.00%

				State Sources				115,063,110				26.51%

				Federal Sources				197,051,242				45.39%

				Sixteenth Section				869,730				0.20%

				Total Revenues				$   434,086,622				100%
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Revenue Source

Intermediate Sources

State Sources

Federal Sources

Sixteenth Section

Budgeted Revenue by Percentage





 
Expense Function  Budgeted % of Total

Instruction Programs 168,035,974       37.18%
Support Services 124,980,404       27.65%
Non-Instructional Services 14,973,367         3.31%
Sixteenth Section Land Management 58,700                  0.01%
Facility Acquisition and Construction 76,259,970         16.87%
Debt Services 67,635,649         14.97%

Total Expenditures 451,944,064$    100.00%

37.18%

27.65%

3.31%

0.01%

16.87%
14.97%

Total Projected Expenditures By Function
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Executive
Admin Cost 

3.61%


99_28909_glytdbud0028.txt

																Budgeted Expenditure by Function

										ORIGINAL

		Expense Function								APPROP						Expense Function				Budgeted				% of Total

		Instruction														Instruction Programs				168,035,974				37.18%

		2110 ATTENDANCE & SOC WORK SERV								2,160.00						Support Services				124,980,404				27.65%

		2630 CARE & UPKEEP OF GROUND SERV								111,006.00						Non-Instructional Services				14,973,367				3.31%

		2640 CARE & UPKEEP OF EQUIP SERV								202,843.00						Sixteenth Section Land Management				58,700				0.01%

		2650 VEHICLE OPER & MAINT SERVICES								200,862.00						Facility Acquisition and Construction				76,259,970				16.87%

		2660 SECURITY SERVICES								8,473.00						Debt Services				67,635,649				14.97%

		2720 VEHICLE OPERATION SERVICES								4,140,939.00

		2810 PLANNING RESEARCH DEV SERV								1,000,000.00						Total Expenditures				$   451,944,064				100.00%

		2830 STAFF SERVICES								329,371.00

		2840 DATA PROCESSING SERVCES								807,141.00

		3100 FOOD SERVICE OPERATIONS								3,321,118.00

		3900 OTHER NON-INSTRUCTION SERV								13,718.00

		4200 IMPROVING LAND								4,900.00

		4400 ALLOCATION TO OTHER LEA								3,564.00

		4500 MANAGEMENT FEES								22,772.00

		4900 OTHER EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES								71,141.00

		5100 SITE ACQUISITION SERVICES								1,260.00

		5300 ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEER SERV								2,900,000.00

		5600 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS SERV								262,878.00

		5900 OTHER FACIL ACQ & CONSTR SERVI								135,758.00

		6130 CAPITAL LEASE PAYMENTS								265,000.00

		6140 GO BONDS REPAID								3,885,000.00

		6150 LTD OBLIGATION BOND REPAID								1,115,000.00

		6230 INTEREST-CAPITAL LEASE								141,510.00

		6900 OTHER								2,571,519.00

		7110 INDIRECT COSTS TRANSFER OUT								134,000.00
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Key Takeaways
• Budget proposal is balanced

• Major investments in 
personnel

• Major investments in 
infrastructure

• Budget allows for flexibility to 
adapt to anticipated and 
unforeseen fiscal concerns
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Next Steps
• Continue to work with the JPS team to review 

the budget for opportunities to support our 
mission and goals or provide additional savings

• Budget adoption June 20, 2023 - 5:30 P.M. 
(Regular Board Meeting)

• Submit ad valorem request to the City of 
Jackson (no later than August 15, 2023)

•  Closeout of 2022-2023 budget (by September 
15, 2023)

• Continue our work to identify 
private/additional funding

• Continue to promote registration | JPS is the 
best public education option!!!!
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Questions & 
Answers

Thank you!
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